

No. 19-60749

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALYSSON MILLS, in her capacity as Receiver
for Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber Properties, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P.; BUTLER SNOW ADVISORY
SERVICES, L.L.C.; MATT THORNTON,

Defendants-Appellants.

on appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:18-cv-866

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Lilli Evans Bass
Brown Bass & Jeter, PLLC
1755 Lelia Drive, Suite 400
Jackson, Mississippi 39216
Tel: 601-487-8448
Plaintiff-Appellee's counsel

Brent B. Barriere
Kristen D. Amond
Rebekka C. Veith
Fishman Haygood, LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
Tel: 504-586-5253
Plaintiff-Appellee's counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Madison Timber.....	2
The Receiver and her lawsuit	4
Butler Snow and its motion to dismiss	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THERE IS NO VALID AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.	11
A. No one disputes the governing principles of Mississippi law.	12
B. It is not possible to read the Engagement Contract to give meaning to both the forum clause and arbitration clause.	14
C. Because the forum clause and arbitration clause completely contradict, there is no valid agreement to arbitrate.	16
D. Butler Snow’s alternative reading fails.	28
1. Butler Snow’s alternative reading does not account for the forum clause’s full text.	29
2. <i>Motorola</i> does not support Butler Snow’s alternative reading. .	30
3. <i>Sharpe</i> rejected Butler Snow’s alternative reading.	31
E. The district court’s “process” was not flawed.	32

F. Canons of interpretation support that there is no valid agreement to arbitrate.	34
II. ARBITRATION INHERENTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE RECEIVERSHIP.	35
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ADC LTD NM v. Zeppelin Energy, LP</i> , No. 12-ca-1219, 2013 WL 12126246 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Applied Energetics v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co. v. Waxfield Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Benefit Recovery, Inc. v. Donelon</i> , 521 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Bowles v. OneMain Fin. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 927 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Campo v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 678 Fed. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Graves v. BP Am., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 16
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	36, 37, 40
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , No. 09-cv-0724, 2014 WL 12654910 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2014)	36, 38, 39, 40

Klein v. Nabors Drilling USA L.P.,
710 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2013)11

Manning v. Upjohn Co.,
862 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1989)35

Miss. Transp. Comm’n v. Ronald Adams Contractor, Inc.,
753 So. 2d 1077 (Miss. 2000).....34, 35

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Lormet Cmty. Fed. Credit Union,
No. 1:10-cv-1964, 2010 WL 4806794
(N.D. Ohio Nov. 18, 2010)39

Personal Security & Safety Systems Inc. v. Motorola Inc.,
297 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2002)*passim*

In re RDM Sports Grp., Inc.,
260 B.R. 905 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2001)36

Ronald Adams Contractor, Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n,
777 So. 2d 649 (Miss. 2000).....34

Rosenfelt v. Mississippi Dev. Auth.,
No. 2017-ca-01120, 2018 WL 6381173
(Miss. Dec. 6, 2018).....34

S.E.C. v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034, 1038 (9th Cir. 1986).....38

S.E.C. v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
No. 309-CV-298-N, 2009 WL 8707814
(N.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2009).....38

Sharpe v. AmeriPlan Corp.,
769 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2014)23, 24, 25, 31

Swartzfager v. Saul,
213 So. 3d 55 (Miss. 2017).....34

*United States v. Tracts 31a, Lots 31 & 32, Lafitte’s Landing Phase
Two Port Arthur, Jefferson Cty. Texas*,
852 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)5

Waltman v. Engineering Plus, Inc.,
264 So. 3d 758 (Miss. 2019).....13

Watkins v. Planters Bank & Tr. Co.,
No. 4:17-CV-00159, 2018 WL 4211736
(N.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2018).....26, 27

Wellness, Inc. v. Pearl River Cty. Hosp.,
178 So. 3d 1287 (Miss. 2015).....12

White v. ACell, Inc.,
779 F. App'x 359 (6th Cir. 2019).....27, 28

Woodruff v. Thames,
143 So. 3d 546 (Miss. 2014).....34

Zacarias v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)4, 6, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 754.....38

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....38
